

No. 24-1590

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For The First Circuit

CROSSPOINT CHURCH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education; JEFFERSON ASHBY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Human Rights Commission; EDWARD DAVID, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Human Rights Commission; JULIE ANN O'BRIEN, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Human Rights Commission; MARK WALKER, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Human Rights Commission; THOMAS L. DOUGLAS, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine Human Rights Commission

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE (CASE NO. 1:23-CV-00146-JAW)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SARAH A. FORSTER
Assistant Attorney General

Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006

(207) 626-8800

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statement of the Issues..... 4

Statement of the Case..... 4

Summary of the Argument..... 21

Standard of Review 25

Argument..... 25

I. The District Court Erred in Concluding That This Matter is Ripe..... 25

II. The District Court Correctly Held That Section 4602 of the
MHRA Does Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause32

A. Section 4602 Does Not Burden Crosspoint’s Religious
Practices..... 33

B. Section 4602 is Neutral and Generally Applicable 35

1. Section 4602 is Neutral..... 35

2. Section 4602 is Generally Applicable 40

C. Section 4602 Would Pass Strict Scrutiny..... 45

III. The District Court Correctly Held That There Is No Dispute
That the Employment Provisions of the MHRA Allow Crosspoint
to Employ Only Co-Religionists and Do Not Violate the
Establishment or Free Exercise Clauses..... 48

IV. The District Court Correctly Held That Section 4602 of the MHRA
Does Not Violate the Free Speech Clause..... 49

Conclusion 54

Certificate of Compliance 55

Certificate of Service 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....26

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....45

Anderson v. Town of Durham, 895 A.2d 944 (Me.).....5, 39

Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep’t, 728 A.2d 127 (Me.).....5, 39

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983)..... 46, 47

Boston Five Cents Sav. Bank v. Sec’y of Dept. of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
768 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1985).....25

Brox v. Woods Hole, 83 F.4th 87 (1st Cir. 2023)35

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....32

Carson v. Makin, 596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... passim

*Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll.
of the Law*, 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....44

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 35, 36, 38, 45

Darren Patterson Christian Acad. v. Roy, 699 F. Supp. 3d 1163
(D. Colo. 2023)47

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....35

Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp., 45 F.3d 530
(1st Cir.1995) 27, 28

Eulitt v. Maine Dep’t of Educ., 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)5

Food & Drug Admin. v. Alliance for Hippocratic, 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....31

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 593 U.S. 522 (2021)..... 35, 40, 47

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....34

Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984)34

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....49

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 51, 52

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 597 U.S. 507 (2022) passim

Lab. Rels. Div. of Constr. Indus. of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Healey,
844 F.3d 318 (1st Cir. 2016).....26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)31

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat, 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) 26, 27, 28

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm'n, 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....36

McCoy v. Massachusetts Inst. Of Tech., 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991)41

McInnis-Misenor v. Maine Med. Ctr., 319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003) 27, 28, 30

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....52

Murthy v. Missouri, 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)31

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru, 591 U.S. 732 (2020).....9, 49

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 51, 52

Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins, 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020)28

Reddy v. Foster, 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017).....26

Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases, 419 U.S. 102 (1974)27

Rhode Island Ass'n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse, 199 F.3d 26
(1st Cir. 1999)..... 29, 30, 31

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 45, 47

Roman Cath. Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield,
724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 26, 27, 28

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 50, 51, 52, 53

Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....34

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 27, 28, 33

St. Dominic Academy v. Makin, 2024 WL 3718386
(D. Me. Aug. 8, 2024)..... 23, 41, 47

Strout v. Albanese, 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir.).....5, 39

Sullivan v. City of Augusta, 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007).....28

Tandon v. Newsom, 593 U.S. 61 (2021)..... 42, 43

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)26

Thompson v. Cloud, 764 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014)25

Tsoulas v. Liberty Life Assur. Co. of Boston, 454 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2006).....25

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....38

United States v. Zannino, 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)41

Verizon New England, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. No. 2322,
651 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2011).....28

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....30

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I passim

Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 1, § 1.....4

10 U.S.C. § 98350

1 M.R.S. § 71(8).....54

5 M.R.S. § 455245

5 M.R.S. § 4553(2-A) 9, 12, 42

5 M.R.S. § 4553(4).....8

5 M.R.S. § 4553(5-C).....8

5 M.R.S. § 4553(9-C).....8

5 M.R.S. § 4553(10)(G)..... 10, 14

5 M.R.S. § 4553(10)(G)(1)15

5 M.R.S. § 4553(10)(G)(3)14

5 M.R.S. § 456637

5 M.R.S. § 4572(1)(A)16

5 M.R.S. § 4573-A(2) 9, 14, 19

5 M.R.S. § 460145

5 M.R.S. § 4602 passim

5 M.R.S. § 4602(5)(C) 13, 14

5 M.R.S. § 4602(5)(D).....	14, 53, 54
5 M.R.S. § 4611	7, 25
5 M.R.S. §§ 4611-4614.....	37
5 M.R.S. §§ 4611-4623.....	7
20-A M.R.S. § 258-A.....	7
20-A M.R.S. § 1001(8)	4
20-A M.R.S. § 2951(2)	5
20-A M.R.S. § 5203(4)	5
20-A M.R.S. § 5204(4)	5
20-A M.R.S. §§ 2701, 2702.....	4
Me. Pub. L. 1971, ch. 501	7, 8
Me. Pub. L. 1973, ch. 347.....	7
Me. Pub. L. 1973, ch. 705.....	8
Me. Pub. L. 1975, ch. 358.....	8
Me. Pub. L. 1983, ch. 578.....	9
Me. Pub. L. 1987, ch. 478.....	10
Me. Pub. L. 1989, ch. 725.....	10
Me. Pub. L. 1991, ch. 99.....	8
Me. Pub. L. 1991, ch. 100.....	10
Me. Pub. L. 1995, ch. 393.....	9, 11

Me. Pub. L. 2005, ch. 10.....8, 10
Me. Pub. L. 2021, ch. 366.....14
Me. Pub. L. 2023, ch. 188.....12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 25(d)56
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)55
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....55
